
 

June 17, 2020              Page | 1 

 

 

Agenda 
 

 
 
6:00 p.m. Wednesday, June 17, 2020 
 
Call to Order 
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the June 3, 2020 meeting minutes. 
 

PROCLAMATIONS 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion). 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 
DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 

 
A-1 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2020. 
 
This Resolution will approve the County bill lists for June, including ratification of payments made to cover 
emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services.  Upon approval, the Treasurer is then 
authorized to render payments to vendors appearing on the lists. 

 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 2020 
COUNTY BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
  
This Resolution authorizes and provides for inserts into the 2020 County Budget as follows: 
 
• Commissioners Road Bridge 8-F-2 Over Oldman’s Creek - $3,695,000.00.  This funding will address 

the deficiencies of the existing Commissioner’s Road Bridge 8-F-2 and dam over Oldman’s Creek in 
South Harrison Township.  Bicycle and pedestrian access over the bridge will be provided.  The existing 
spillway will be removed and the bottom of Algonkin Lake will be regraded to create a new stream 
channel. 

 
A-3 RESOLUTION REAPPOINTING TWO MEMBERS TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE 
SPECIAL SERVICES SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the reappointments of Marlene A. McConnell and Dr. Erick (Eddie) Guerra, to 
the Board of Education of the Special Services School District and the Vocation School District, for a three-
year term each, commencing July 1, 2020 and terminating June 30, 2023.    
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS FOR A COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM WITH 
VARIOUS MUNICIPALITIES PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ENERGY 
AGGREGATION PROGRAM PURSUANT TO THE GOVERNMENT ENERGY AGGREGATION ACT OF 
2003, N.J.S.A. 48:93.1 to 98. 
 
This Resolution authorizes agreements with various municipalities for participation in the Gloucester County 
cooperative pricing system for residential energy aggregation in accordance with The Government Energy 
Aggregation Act of 2003 (L. 2003, c.24, “GEA Act”).  This participation affords the purchase of electric 
supply from Third Party Suppliers (“TPS”) at prices lower than the average utility price, with the possibility 
of added benefits such as higher renewable energy content, and the likelihood of lower electric rates for 
these users without causing any interruption in service. 
  



 

June 17, 2020              Page | 2 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS & 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR DIMARCO 
FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 

 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., 
FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2019 to MARCH 31, 2021, FOR $26,709.88. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Dominion Voting Systems, Inc. for election services and a 
WinEDS Annual License Fee, as per Vendor’s invoices DVS130670, DVS130768 & DVS130895, from 
November 1, 2019 to March 31, 2021, for $26,709.88. C.A.F. #20-03244 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #01 (INCREASE) TO CONTRACT WITH ABJ 
SPRINKLER COMPANY, INC. 
 
This Resolution authorizes Change Order #01 to a Contract with ABJ Sprinkler Company, Inc. for 
replacement of the fire pump controllers and jockey pump at the Justice Complex, increasing Contract 
amount by $4,800.00, per Vendor quote, resulting in revised Contract amount of $44,600.00.  CAF #20-
04297 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
B-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT GRANT. 
 
This Resolution will approve an amendment to the Victims of Crime Act Grant, to reflect the grant amount 
of $421,181.00, with an in-kind match of $546,452.00, for a new total amount of $967,633.00 from July 1, 
2020 to June 30, 2021. 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & 
PUBLIC WORKS 

FREEHOLDER SIMMONS  
FREEHOLDER CHRISTY  

 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH TRI-COUNTY COMMUNITY ACTION 
AGENCY, INC. T/A GATEWAY COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP AND THE BOROUGH OF 
SWEDESBORO FOR CENSUS 2020 OUTREACH PROJECTS USING NJ DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
CENSUS FUNDS FROM JUNE 1, 2020 TO AUGUST 31, 2020. 
 
This Resolution authorizes execution of contracts with Tri-County Community Action Agency, Inc. t/a 
Gateway Community Action Partnership, for an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 and the Borough of 
Swedesboro, for an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, from June 1, 2020 to August 31, 2020, per RFP#20-
040, to provide Census 2020 eligible outreach activities that will increase the 2020 decennial census 
response rate in hard to count areas within the boundaries of Gloucester County. 
 
C-2 RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH J. FLETCHER CREAMER & SON FROM 
JUNE 25, 2020 TO JUNE 24, 2021 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $245,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the County to exercise the final option to extend the contract with J. Fletcher 
Creamer & Son, Inc. for continued services regarding guiderail maintenance, as per engineering 
specifications #18-06, from June 25, 2020 to June 24, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $245,888.00. 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY & 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 

FREEHOLDER CHRISTY  
FREEHOLDER SIMMONS  

 
D-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TWO (2) YEAR EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT WITH 
COOPER WILBERT VAULT CO. INC., FROM JULY 7, 2020 TO JULY 6, 2022. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a two (2) year extension to the contract with Cooper Wilbert Vault Co., Inc., from 
July 7, 2020 to July 6, 2020, awarded pursuant to PD-018-037. 
 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
FREEHOLDER BARNES  

FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &  
HUMAN SERVICES 

FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
FREEHOLDER BARNES 

 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR A 
WIC HEALTH SERVICE GRANT FOR $839,860.00 FROM OCTOBER 1, 2020 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 
2021. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the County, through its Department of Health, and Human Services, to apply to 
the New Jersey Department of Health, Division of Family Health Services, for a Women, Infants and 
Children (WIC) Health Service Grant, which provides funding for nutrition education and vouchers 
redeemable for nutritious food for lactating women and for infants and children in Gloucester County for 
$839,860.00, from October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2021. 



 

June 17, 2020              Page | 3 

 

 

F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE SPECIAL CHILD HEALTH 
SERVICES CASE MANAGEMENT GRANT.  
 
This Resolution will approve an amendment to the Special Health Services Case Management Grant, to 
reflect the grant amount of $43,250.00, with an in-kind match of $17,501.00, for a new total amount of 
$60,751.00 with a new term from July 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020. 
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES, INC. IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $70,000.00 AND THE SILENT EPIDEMIC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $35,600.00, FROM JUNE 30, 2020 TO JUNE 29, 2021.  
 
This Resolution authorizes Contracts with Center for Family Services, Inc. in an amount not to exceed 
$70,000.00 and The Silent Epidemic in an amount not to exceed $35,600.00, to provide innovative and 
creative strategies for opioid abuse prevention and/or recovery for County residents as per RFP # 20-026, 
from June 30, 2020 to June 29, 2021.   
 
F-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE NATIONAL EMERGENCY FOOD 
AND SHELTER PROGRAM PHASE 37 GRANT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $22,180.00. 
 
The National Food and Shelter Board has allotted $113,180.00 to Gloucester County for emergency needs 
of County residents. The Local Emergency Food and Shelter Board, through Gloucester County Human 
Services Advisory Council has awarded $22,180.00 of this to the Gloucester County Division of Social 
Services to purchase food certificates for use by County residents.  
 
F-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES REGARDING THE ADMINISTRATION OF DIVISION OF 
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE AND HEALTH SERVICES PROGRAMS.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the Director of Gloucester County Division of Social Services to execute all 
documents required to effectuate a Memo of Understanding with DHS memorializing responsibilities and 
procedures for County administration of New Jersey's medical assistance programs in accordance with 
State and federal law under 42 C.F.R. 431.10(d), and to allow GCDSS access to new State technology 
platforms. This MOU will replace all prior agreements with DMAHS for the administration of qualifying 
healthcare programs, and shall be for a one-year period, which may be extended for two additional annual 
terms. 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &  
LAND PRESERVATION  

FREEHOLDER LAVENDER  
FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 

 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH RAHN LANDSCAPING, LLC D.B.A. ALL 
GREEN TURF MANAGEMENT FOR $19,500.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Rahn Landscaping, LLC D.B.A. All Green Turf Management to 
furnish all plant, labor, equipment, specified materials and services, as per PD-020-018 for the 
improvements to #5 Green Complex at the GC Pitman Golf Course. C.A.F. #20-04493 has been obtained 
to certify funds.  
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS EASEMENT 
FOR FARM PROPERTY OWNED BY THOMAS ROSSI AND MICHAEL ROSSI FOR $64,291.80. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of the development rights on properties in the Borough of Newfield 
and Vineland, known as Block 400, Lot 5 (consisting of 14.323 acres), and Block 201, Lot 3  (consisting of 
1.169 acres), respectively, (hereinafter collectively the “Property”), owned by Thomas Rossi and Michael 
Rossi, as per the application made to the Gloucester County Farmland Preservation Program by the same.  
This Resolution deals with the items necessary in order to commence settlement to acquire the 
development easements on the property (signing of the agreement of sale, deed of easement, etc.), which 
is expected to occur in the next month.  The acquisition of the said development rights is based on a value 
of $4, 150.00 per acre, which was determined as per two appraisals as completed by two State-certified 
appraisers.  The property is also eligible for an estimated 60% reimbursement from the State Agriculture 
Development Committee for the settlement costs in an upcoming Farmland Preservation funding round.  
The cost of the associated appraisal services regarding the said acquisition was $3,100.00 for Steven 
Bartelt. MAI and $2,500.00 for T.W. Sheehan Associates. This property is being preserved in conjunction 
with a neighboring farm, and together will constitute the first four farmland properties preserved in the 
Borough of Newfield. Block 201, Lot 3, Vineland should remain under preservation easement with the 
adjacent farm and mother lot on Block 400, Lot 5, Newfield, as it is landlocked.  The preservation easement 
for Block 201, Lot 3, shall be conveyed to Cumberland County at closing, as the property is situated in 
Cumberland County. C.A.F. #20-04506 has been obtained to certify funds. 
  



 

June 17, 2020              Page | 4 

 

 

G-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF APX 4000 PORTABLE RADIOS FROM 
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FOR $37,536.20. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of sixteen (16) APX 4000 portable radios for use in emergency 
call boxes in County parks from Motorola Solutions, Inc.. Such purchase to be made through the use of 
State Contract # 83909 for a total amount of $37,536.20.  C.A.F. #20-04288 has been obtained to certify 
funds. 
 
G-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF WIRELESS CALL BOX STATIONS FROM 
WIRELESS C & E, INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FOR $98,850.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase, installation, configuration and programming of fifteen (15) call 24, 
solar S Series MK111 TDMA Wireless Call Box Stations from Wireless C & E, Inc. Such purchase and 
services are to be made through the use of State Contract # 20-TELE-00910 for a total amount of 
$98,850.00.  C.A.F. #20-04287 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business  
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment 
 


























































































































































































































































































































































































































